

# Crofting Reform (Scotland) Act 2010

#### PART 1

#### REORGANISATION OF THE CROFTERS COMMISSION

## The Crofting Commission

## 1 The Crofting Commission

- (1) The Crofters Commission is renamed and is to be known as the Crofting Commission.
- (2) The "Crofters Commission" is the Commission—
  - (a) established by section 1 of the Crofters (Scotland) Act 1955 (c.21); and
  - (b) continued in being by section 1 of the Crofters (Scotland) Act 1993 (c.44) (the "1993 Act").
- (3) For schedule 1 to the 1993 Act, substitute the schedule contained in schedule 1.
- (4) Any reference in any enactment to the Crofters Commission is, unless the contrary intention appears, to be construed as a reference to the Crofting Commission.

### **Commencement Information**

- II S. 1(1)(2)(4) in force at 1.4.2012 by S.S.I. 2011/334, art. 3(1)(b)(2), Sch. Pt. 2
- 12 S. 1(3) in force at 1.10.2011 for specified purposes by S.S.I. 2011/334, art. 3(1)(a)(2), Sch. Pt. 1 (with arts. 4, 5, 8)
- S. 1(3) in force at 1.4.2012 in so far as not already in force by S.S.I. 2011/334, art. 3(1)(b)(2), Sch. Pt.
  2

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Crofting Reform (Scotland) Act 2010, Section 1.